
City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Agenda, Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 7.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the Special meeting 

 
Thursday, 21 March 2024 

at 7.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Agenda, Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 7.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillor Li (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Martin, and 

Noon  
 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies -  

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Noon and Siebentritt 

 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
4.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 4.1   Local Government Elections Participation Review - submission 

 
3 - 93 

 
5.   Closure 

 
 



Special City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Thursday, 21 March 2024

 

Thursday, 21 March 2024 
Special City Finance and 
Governance Committee 

Local Government Elections Participation 
Review - submission 
Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation Program Contact:  

Manager Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Office of Local Government is conducting a state-wide consultation to give the community an opportunity to 
provide ideas and suggestions on how communities can better engage with their councils throughout a council 
term, and particularly at election time. 

Council feedback is sought in order to finalise the submission by the due date of 28 March 2024. This agenda item 
will focus on agreeing a response to questions where Councillors flagged substantive disagreement (or provided no 
clear direction) with the draft Administration response.  

A draft City of Adelaide (COA) submission was presented to the City Finance and Governance Committee on 
20 February 2024 Link One. The Committee resolved that the matter be deferred to a workshop at a future City 
Finance and Governance Committee meeting, and a survey of Council Members level of agreement with the City of 
Adelaide’s proposed response to the four consultation topics was undertaken. 

The survey received 4 responses. On presentation of the findings on 19 March 2024 the Committee requested a 
further workshop to finalise the Council’s position on the draft submission. The survey was extended and a total of 
10 responses have now been received.  

Attachment A presents the current proposed City of Adelaide submission and the survey’s indication of Councillor 
agreement with its responses. Responses to the survey as they stood when the survey initially closed on 10 March 
is Attachment B. The final survey responses at 21 March 2024 are Attachment C. 

A report on Council’s final submission will be presented to Council at its meeting on 26 March 2024. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 26 March 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes results from the survey that closed on 10 March 2024 as shown in Attachment B and the results 

from the survey that closed on 21 March 2024 as shown in Attachment C on the Agenda for the Special 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 21 March 2024. 

2. Endorses the draft submission to the Local Government Participation and Elections Review provided as 
Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the Special Meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 21 March 2024, including the changes agreed by the Committee during that meeting.  

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor editorial and formatting changes 
as required to finalise the draft submission to the Local Government Participation and Elections Review by 
28 March 2024. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s16534/Attachment%20A%20for%20Local%20Government%20Participation%20and%20Elections%20Review.pdf


 

Special City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Thursday, 21 March 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Our Corporation  
 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation 
Not as a result of this report 

Resource 

Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities 
Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation 

Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation 

Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Not as a result of this report 

 

 

  

Page 4



 

Special City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Thursday, 21 March 2024

DISCUSSION 
1. The Office of Local Government is conducting a state-wide consultation to give the community an 

opportunity to provide ideas and suggestions on how communities can better engage with their councils 
throughout a council term, and particularly at election time. 

2. Council feedback is sought in order to finalise the submission by the due date of 28 March 2024. The City 
Finance and Governance Committee Special Meeting of 21 March will focus on agreeing a response to 
questions where Councillors flagged substantive disagreement with the draft submission prepared by 
Administration (or provided no clear direction) and presented to the City Finance and Governance 
Committee on 20 February 2024 Link One. 

3. A draft submission was presented to the City Finance and Governance on 20 February 2024, but the 
Committee resolved that the matter be deferred to a future Committee workshop. A survey of Council 
Members’ level of agreement with the City of Adelaide’s proposed response to the four consultation topics 
was undertaken. 

4. The survey closed on 10 March 2024, and received 4 responses. On 19 March 2024 the Committee 
requested the survey be extended until midday on 21 March 2024, and a further Special Committee Meeting 
be convened to finalise the draft submission. The survey was extended and a total of 10 responses have 
now been received, representing the majority of Councillor views.  

5. Agreement or otherwise with the Administration’s proposed submission response is indicated in the table 
below, and in a colour coded version of the submission (Attachment A). 

6. Councillors’ intentions in some survey responses are unclear. This meeting will seek clarity in the responses 
highlighted blue below, to enable Administration to finalise the submission.  

7. Responses to the survey as they stood when the survey initially closed on 10 March is Attachment B 
(presented to the Committee 19 March 2024). The final survey responses at 21 March 2024 are 
Attachment C. 

Survey of Councillor agreement with draft submission  

Topic 1  Consultati
[...]
headlease holders would be aware

they are only entitled to a group voting entitlement
Answered: 7
 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 7

# OTHER (COMMENT IN SUPPORT OF YOUR ANSWER) DATE

1 Agree with comments; this potentially allows unfair power dynamics where the owner may
influence the voting direction of a lessee against their own intentions. It may result in more
votes being cast for a candidate the owner prefers rather than several candidates the
lessees may prefer who better engage with or represent them. An owner and a lessee
should not be politically bound this way given the unequal power relations.

3/21/2024 11:35 AM

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Yes

No

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

Page 92



Local Government Participation Elections Review - Topic 4

5 / 5

2 This is a very complicated topic as I deal with the LTO on a daily basis. I think this needs to
be reviewed it is own right and at the moment there is probably no real 'yes' and 'no' answer
however more 'maybe'

3/6/2024 10:27 AM

Page 93


	Agenda
	4.1 Local Government Elections Participation Review - submission
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Local Government Elections Participation Review - submission
	Attachment B for Local Government Elections Participation Review - submission
	LG Survey Review Q1 responses
	LG Survey Review Q2 responses
	LG Survey Review Q3 responses
	LG Survey Review Q4 responses

	Attachment C for Local Government Elections Participation Review - submission
	LG Survey Review Q1 all responses
	LG Survey Review Q2 all responses
	LG Survey Review Q3 all responses
	LG Survey Review Q4 all responses







Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the Special meeting 

 
 

Thursday, 21 March 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 7.45 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 21 March 2024

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Siebentritt (Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Couros, Martin, Hou, Davis and Giles 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

Councillor Elliott entered the Colonel Light Room at 7:46pm.  
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Noon and Li 
 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
4 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
4.1 Local Government Elections Participation Review - submission 

The Chair sought leave of the meeting to suspend formal meeting procedures. Leave was granted to 
suspend formal meeting procedures at 7:48pm.  
 
The Chair with approval of two-thirds of the members present suspended meeting procedures pursuant to 
Regulation 20(1) of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013 at 7.48pm for up to 30 
minutes to facilitate an informal discussion of the matter.  

Councillor Martin left the Colonel Light Room at 8.08pm. 

Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 8.15pm 

Formal meeting procedures resumed at 8.15pm with the following council members present: 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax Smith  
Councillor Siebentritt (Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape  
Councillor Couros 
Councillor Hou 
Councillor Giles 
Councillor Elliott 
 
Councillor Davis entered the Colonel Light Room at 8:16pm.  
 
Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Hou - 
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes results from the survey that closed on 10 March 2024 as shown in Attachment B and the results 

from the survey that closed on 21 March 2024 as shown in Attachment C on the Agenda for the 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 7.45 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 21 March 2024

Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 21 March 2024. 

2. Endorses the draft submission to the Local Government Participation and Elections Review provided 
as Attachment A (as amended reflecting inconclusive responses and clarification of the requirement for 
candidates to be citizens) to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the Special Meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 21 March 2024, including the changes agreed by the Committee 
during that meeting.  

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor editorial and formatting 
changes as required to finalise the draft submission to the Local Government Participation and 
Elections Review by 28 March 2024. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was put and then carried 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.21 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Siebentritt  
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 


